TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM648248 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		04/15/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Oak Enterprises, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Royal Oak Avenue		
City:	Roswell		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30076		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0167348	DIAMOND
Registration Number:	0270580	DIAMOND
Registration Number:	0771013	DIAMOND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7709510993 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7709339500 Email: a.crain@thip.law **Correspondent Name:** N. Andrew Crain

Address Line 1: 3200 Windy Hill Road, SE

Address Line 2: Suite 1600E

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11325.9110 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Andrea N. Bonner **SIGNATURE:** /Andrea N. Bonner/ **DATE SIGNED:** 05/20/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=wells fargo release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0735

900618135

source=wells fargo release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0736

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN

TRADEMARKS WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Royal Oak Enterprises, LLC (the "Owner"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Royal Oak Avenue, Roswell, Georgia 30076, is the current owner of record of the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, issued in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"), as recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2017, at Reel 6067, Frame 0015; and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Secured Party'), was a party to one or more security agreements with Diamond Brands Operating Corp. (the "Debtor"), which granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Trademarks, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 1998, at Reel 1729, Frame 0522; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has released and discharged its security interest in the Trademarks, and those interests have been assumed by the Owner, but the Secured Party's release has not been recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and discharges any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Secured Party in the Trademarks identified in Schedule A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 15th day of April, 2021.

Secured Party:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

By: Trut Brendon

Name: Trent Brendon

Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0737

RECORDED: 05/20/2021

Schedule A

United States Trademark Registrations

Secured Party	<u>Mark</u>	Number
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	DIAMOND	167,348
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	DIAMOND	270,580
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	DIAMOND	771,013

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007299 FRAME: 0738